

101322 APR 27 2011

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, INC. AND ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD LEVIN, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY N. KUDON  
AGNÈS DUNOGUÉ  
MICHAEL K. GOTTLIEB  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
<i>Ohio’s Discriminatory Regime</i> .....	6
<i>Procedural Background</i> .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE COURTS ARE SPLIT ON TWO PRINCIPLES CENTRAL TO MANY COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGES. ....	10
A. The Lower Courts Are Split Into Three Camps As To How Differing “Methods Of Operation” Fit Within A Commerce Clause Analysis. ....	12

B. The Lower Courts Are Split Over How The Commerce Clause Applies Where Both The Victims And The Beneficiaries Of A Statutory Distinction Are Major Interstate Businesses. ....	24
II. THIS CASE HAS IMPORTANT NATIONAL RAMIFICATIONS FOR MANY INDUSTRIES AND IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THEM. ....	28
III. THE OHIO SUPREME COURT’S ANALYSIS IS WRONG.....	33
A. The “Methods Of Operation” Trump Card Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents. ....	33
B. The Commerce Clause Applies With Equal Force Where Both The Beneficiaries And Victims Of A Statutory Distinction Are Major Interstate Businesses. ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Ohio.....	1a
Decision of the Court of Appeals of Ohio, Tenth Appellate District.....	35a
Decision of the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio, dated October 17, 2007 .....	59a

Decision of the Court of Common Pleas,  
Franklin County, Ohio,  
dated December 14, 2006.....222a

Decision of the Court of Common Pleas,  
Franklin County, Ohio,  
dated October 21, 2005 .....248a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns. v. Whitman</i> , 437 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , <i>N.J. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989) .....	9, 10, 13, 34, 35
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984) .....	33, 37
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	11, 33
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	11, 24, 32, 37
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 26



<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	30
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16, 26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	19
<i>Gov't Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	33
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	39
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937) .....	24

<i>Island Silver &amp; Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada,</i> 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 26
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 27 (1980) .....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Maine v. Taylor,</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	11
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .....	31
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists &amp; Opticians v. Brown,</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 21
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	11
<i>W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	11, 13, 15, 33
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,</i> 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully,</i> 466 U.S. 388 (1984) .....	11, 33, 38

## STATE CASES

<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 455 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1984) .....	26
---	----

*DIRECTV, Inc. v. State*,  
632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....15, 27

*Div. of Alcoholic beverages & Tobacco v.*  
*McKesson Corp.*,  
524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988) .....18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, FEDERAL  
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Constitution art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....1, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....1

47 U.S.C. § 303(v).....28

Internet Tax Freedom Act Amendments Act of  
2007, Pub. L. No. 110-108, § 2, 121 Stat.  
1024, 1024 (2007), *reprinted in* 47 U.S.C. §  
151 note.....30

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.  
104-104, § 602, 110 Stat. 56, 144 (1996),  
*reprinted in* 47 U.S.C. § 152 note.....28

47 C.F.R. § 1.4000(a)(3) .....28

**STATE STATUTES**

Ohio Revised Code § 5739.01.....1, 2, 3, 7, 8

Ohio Revised Code § 5739.02.....2, 3, 7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995) .....28

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the  
Constitution of the United States* § 259 (4th  
ed. 1873) .....39
